(4) To exclude amortization of acquisition related intangible assets and associated tax impact.
(5) Represents the gain recognized on the sale of a strategic investment.

The above table is a summary of the pro forma adjustments to GAAP earnings and EPS, columns may not foot due to rounding.

SurModics, Inc., and Subsidiaries

Net Income and Diluted EPS GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Income

Operating Before
Total Operating Income Income Net Diluted
Revenue Income Percentage Taxes Income EPS

GAAP $ 14,415 $ 3,932 27.3 % $ 4,531 $ 3,051 $ 0.23
Adjustments:
Investment income gain on sale of shares (1) ― ― ― (523 ) (523 ) (0.04 )
Amortization of intangible assets (2) ―   151 1.0   151   100   0.01
Non-GAAP $ 14,415 $ 4,083 28.3 % $ 4,159   $ 2,628   $ 0.20

(1)   Represents the gain recognized on the sale of a strategic investment.
(2) To exclude amortization of acquisition related intangible assets and associated tax impact.

The above table is a summary of the pro forma adjustments to GAAP earnings and EPS, columns may not foot due to rounding.

SurModics, Inc., and Subsidiaries

Net Income and Diluted EPS GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Operating

Total Operating Income Income Before
Revenue Income Percentage Income Taxes   Net Income Diluted EPS

GAAP $ 33,240 $ 6,179 18.6 % $ 5,988 $ 3,338 $ 0.25
Adjustments:

Acquisition transaction, integration and other costs (1) ― 3,131 9.4 3,131 2,825 0.22

Contingent consideration accretion expense (2) ― 501 1.5 501 501 0.04
Foreign exchange loss (3) ― ― ― 566 566 0.04
Research and development tax credit (4) ― ― ― ― (222 ) (0.02 )
Amortization of intangible assets (5) ― 1,134 3.4 1,134 967 0.07
Gain on strategic investment (6) ― ― ―   (361 )   (361 )   (0.03 )
Non-GAAP $ 33,240 $ 10,945 32.9 % $ 10,959   $ 7,614   $ 0.58

(1)
Represents acquisition related costs, including due diligence and integration expenses. Due diligence and other fees include legal, tax,
investment banker and other expenses associated with acquisitions that can be highly variable and not representative of on-going operations.

(2)
The contingent consideration accretion adjustment represents accounting adjustments to state contingent consideration liabilities at their
estimated fair value.

(3) Foreign exchange loss related to marking Euro denominated contingent consideration to market.

(4)
Represents the estimated discrete income tax benefit associated with the December 2015 signing of the Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act